10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121 • (858) 550-9559 • Fax (858) 550-7322
contactus@accesio.com • www.accesio.com
MODEL USB-104-IHUB
INDUSTRIAL FOUR PORT USB 2.0
ISOLATED HUB
USER MANUAL
FILE: MUSB-104-IHUB.A1c
Manual USB-104-IHUB

to fit nicely onto any desk or testing station. The module is PC/104 sized (3.550 by
3.775”), while the enclosure is 4” x 4” x 1”.
Ordering Guide
 USB-104-IHUB USB 2.0 Isolated Industrial HUB
 PWR-ISO-5V  Isolated medical grade external power adaptor 5VDC @
2.5A
Model Options
 -WI   Wide Input power range from 7V to 35VDC
 -OEM   Board only version (no enclosure)
 -HDR    Jumper header posts for LEDs (-OEM version only)
 -ST   High retention external power connection
Included with your USB-104-IHUB
The following components are included in your shipment depending on options ordered.
Please take the time now to ensure that no items are damaged or missing.
 USB Module in labeled enclosure with an anti-skid bottom
 6' USB 2.0 cable type A to B
Manual USB-104-IHUB
 7
Figure 1-1: Block Diagram
Optional Accessories
 MP104-DIN DIN-rail mounting provision
 CUSB-EMB-1 1ft USB Type A to micro-fit OEM header
 CUSB-EMB-6 6ft USB Type A to micro-fit OEM header
 CUSB-EMB-HDR 30" USB 1x5 standard header to micro-fit OEM cable
 CUSB-EMB-HDRM 30" USB 1x5 metric header to micro-fit OEM cable
 CUSB-EMB 6" micro-fit to micro-fit embedded OEM cable
Manual USB-104-IHUB
 8
Figure 1-2: Enclosure Label
Manual USB-104-IHUB
 9
Chapter 2: Installation
Software CD Installation
No software is provided with this board. There is no need to install any drivers for the
USB-104-IHUB product. It will enumerate as a Generic Hub using the USB Hub Class
Driver that is built into Windows OS or Linux.  There's no driver needed from the user.
Hardware Installation
The unit can be connected to any USB 2.0 or USB 1.1 port.
Manual USB-104-IHUB
 10
Chapter 3: Hardware Details
Refer to the Block diagram and the Option Selection Map when reading this section of
the manual.
Figure 3-1: Option Selection Map
USB Connectors
The primary USB connector is a high-retention Type B and connects to the host USB
port with the “A to B” cable provided. The host USB port provides communication signals
along with +5 VDC power for the upstream side.  Secondary USB connectors are
powered by an external +5VDC and are high-retention Type A.
Embedded USB Connector (Upstream)
Mini 5-pin header in parallel with type B connector. See Embedded USB Connector
(Downstream) on next page for mating connector information.
LED
The LED on the front of the enclosure is used to indicate power to the upstream side.
Power (Upstream Port)
Power for the upstream port is drawn from the host USB port. The LED next to the
upstream USB connector on the front of the enclosure is used to indicate power to the
upstream side.
Manual USB-104-IHUB
 11
Isolated Power (Downstream Ports)
DC Power Jack
This DC jack has a 2.00mm post on board and is designed to be used with the medical
grade +5 VDC external power supply that is available with your isolated hub.